valuation to be the best valuation metric. We hence initiate coverage with a
diluted TP of USD 41, based on our NAV for the company. This implies 46%
upside from the current share price, and we initiate coverage with a BUY
recommendation.

Multiples imply diluted equity value of USD 23-42 per share

OSV companies have historically traded at an EV/EBITDA of 6-8x, prior to the
industry downturn. This has been fairly similar also between regions, although
the U.S. OSV companies have been more liquid and less leveraged than peers in
other regions. Although this rapidly changed when the market started to
deteriorate in early 2015, the U.S. Chapter 11 has enabled U.S. OSV companies
to emerge from restructurings with significantly less leverage than peers in
other regions.

Historical OSV EV/EBITDA 12m fwd

Source: Factset

An EBITDA of USD 48m in 2020e would imply a diluted value of USD 23-27 per
share, assuming 6-7x EV/EBITDA’2020e. Peak EBITDA in 2014 was USD 177m,
however we do not assume all vessels working, and with dayrates only
gradually improving the next years.

Dayrate and EV/EBITDA sensitivity on EBITDA’2020e (USD/share)

Source: Pareto Securities Equity Research

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

EV/EBITDA 12m fwd (x)

Norwegian OSV US OSV Asia OSV

-20 % -10 % -5 % 0 5% 10% 20%

5.0x 3 11 14 18 22 26 34

5.5x 3 12 16 21 25 29 38

6.0x 4 13 18 23 28 32 42

6.5x 5 15 20 25 30 35 45

7.0x 5 16 22 27 33 38 49

7.5x 6 18 24 30 35 41 53

8.0x 7 19 25 32 38 44 57

Sensitivity to dayrates

EV
/E

B
IT

D
A

This report is generated for Synnøve Gjønnes

GulfMark Offshore, Inc. Initiating Coverage

26 Jan 2018 Pareto Securities Research 42(95)

We note however that the full earnings capacity of the fleet, assuming all
vessels in service would imply an EBITDA of USD ~100m.  We do however not
base our valuation on this, as a reactivation of these vessels would likely imply
significant global reactivation activity, and hence subsequent pressure on
dayrates and utilization. Nevertheless, based on this we reach a diluted value
per share of USD 36-42 assuming all vessels operational and 6-7x EV/EBITDA.

Dayrate and EV/EBITDA sensitivity on normalized EBITDA (USD/share)*

*Assuming all vessels working, but with same dayrate and utilization assumptions as estimated for

[…]

industry downturn. This has been fairly similar across regions. When valuing the
company using a multiple approach, we base our valuation on “normalized”
earnings in FY2021 (June 2021). Current earnings are assumed at break-even
levels, and would hence not reflect the future earnings capacity. Our EBITDA
estimate for FY2021 is at the same level as EBITDA for FY2016. We note that
MMA Offshore should be cash break-even with an EBITDA of AUD ~30m.

Historical OSV EV/EBITDA 12m fwd

Source: Factset

An EBITDA of AUD 68m in FY2021 would imply an equity valuation range of AUD
0.37-0.44per share, assuming 6-7x EV/EBITDA’FY2021e. Peak EBITDA in 2015
was AUD 289m, however this was with a substantially larger fleet and two
supply bases.

Dayrate and EV/EBITDA sensitivity on FY2021 EBITDA (AUD/share)

Source: Pareto Securities Equity Research

We note however that the full earnings capacity of the fleet, assuming all
vessels on normalized market rates, would imply an EBITDA of AUD 75m. This
assumes higher term activity in Australia, but also with a higher Australia cost
base. In addition this would assume higher utilization on vessels in the
international fleet, which are assumed trading in the spot market. Based on
this, 6-7x EV/EBITDA would imply a value per share of AUD 0.41-0.50.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

EV/EBITDA 12m fwd (x)

Norwegian OSV US OSV Asia OSV

-20 % -10 % -5 % 0 5% 10% 20%

5.0x 0.02 0.15 0.22 0.29 0.35 0.42 0.55

5.5x 0.03 0.18 0.25 0.33 0.40 0.47 0.62

6.0x 0.04 0.20 0.28 0.37 0.45 0.53 0.69

6.5x 0.06 0.23 0.32 0.41 0.49 0.58 0.75

7.0x 0.07 0.26 0.35 0.44 0.54 0.63 0.82

7.5x 0.08 0.28 0.38 0.48 0.59 0.69 0.89

8.0x 0.10 0.31 0.42 0.52 0.63 0.74 0.95

Sensitivity to dayrates

EV
/E

B
IT

D
A

This report is generated for Synnøve Gjønnes

MMA Offshore Ltd Initiating Coverage

26 Jan 2018 Pareto Securities Research 58(95)

Asset values imply value of AUD 0.33-0.45/share

The estimated replacement value of the MMA Offshore fleet is estimated at
AUD 564m. This is what it is assumed to cost to replace the fleet through the
second-hand market today. This is relatively aligned with the broker values of
the fleet of AUD 543m (as of June 2017).  Based on replacement values, the
implied equity value per share is AUD 0.45.

Implied equity value by replacement cost

Source: Pareto Securities Equity Research, MMA Offshore

The historical construction cost of the MMA Offshore fleet is AUD ~1bn. The
depreciated value of the historical construction cost, when assuming a useful

[…]

We initiate coverage on Tidewater with a TP of USD 44, in line with our NAV.
This implies a premium of 58% from the current share price, and we initiate
coverage with a BUY recommendation.

Multiples imply diluted value of USD 36-42/share

OSV companies have historically traded at an EV/EBITDA of 6-8x, prior to the
industry downturn. This has been fairly similar also between regions, although
the U.S. OSV companies have been more liquid and less leveraged than peers in
other regions. Although this rapidly changed when the market started to
deteriorate in early 2015, U.S. restructurings have resulted in significantly less
leverage than peers. This should hence warrant a valuation premium on
normalized earnings compared to peers.

Historical OSV EV/EBITDA 12m fwd

Source: Factset

We estimate an EBITDA of USD 177m in 2020e, which would imply a diluted
value of USD 36-42/share, assuming 6-7x EV/EBITDA’2020e. Peak EBITDA in
fiscal year 2014 was USD 422m, however this was on a larger fleet, and in our
estimates we assume ~22% of the total fleet (53 vessels) stacked indefinitely.

Dayrate and EV/EBITDA sensitivity on EBITDA’2020e (USD/share)

Source: Pareto Securities Equity Research

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

EV/EBITDA 12m fwd (x)

Norwegian OSV US OSV Asia OSV

-20 % -10 % -5 % 0 5% 10% 20%

5.0x 8 19 25 31 36 42 54

5.5x 8 21 27 33 40 46 59

6.0x 9 22 29 36 43 50 64

6.5x 9 24 32 39 47 54 69

7.0x 10 26 34 42 50 58 74

7.5x 10 28 36 45 53 62 79

8.5x 11 31 41 51 60 70 90

Sensitivity to dayrates

EV
/E

B
IT

D
A

This report is generated for Synnøve Gjønnes

Tidewater Inc. Initiating Coverage

26 Jan 2018 Pareto Securities Research 82(95)

If the company would have reactivated all stacked capacity in 2020e, we
estimate a normalized EBITDA of USD 286m in this scenario. This is based on
similar utilization and dayrate assumptions as in our model. This is still well
below peak EBITDA, as we have assumed only a gradual market recovery and
hence lower dayrates than in the previous upcycle. A fully operational fleet on
our assumptions would imply a diluted value per share of USD 57-66.

Dayrate and EV/EBITDA sensitivity on normalized EBITDA’2020e (USD/share)*

*Assuming all vessels operational

Source: Pareto Securities Equity Research